

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

4

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 176 the commission in their counties, of any offense described in this act, and when such offense is not of a high and aggravated nature, may try and punish by fine not less than five dollars nor more than twenty dollars, and by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days; but when, on examination, the -persons guilty of aggravated offense, how offense appears to be one not within their jurisdiction for trial, they may cause the person charged with the commission of the same to recognize with sureties to appear before the supreme judicial or superior court, and in default thereof to be committed to jail.

Approved March 1, 1893.

Chapter 176.

An Act to fix the salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the first day of January in the SECT. 1. year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree, the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Penobscot shall be one thousand dollars a year.

SECT. 2. All acts and part of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Maych 1, 1893.

Chapter 177.

An Act relating to the fees of the Clerk of Courts in and for the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The compensation of the clerk of courts in and for the county of Aroostook, is and shall be as follows. All fees, as provided by law, from the supreme judicial coart and superior court for said county.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1893.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

Salary of clerk of courts, Aroostook county, fixed.

Inconsistent ots, repealed.

196

tried.

Salary of judge of probate for Penobscot county, fixed.